STATE OF MAaRYLAMD .
Maryland Heme Improvement Commission

500 N. Calvert Street, Room 106
Baltimere, MD 21202-3551

Stanley |. Botrs, Commissioner
LerazTsdesT oF Lapor, Licrssing asn RooriaTion

The Marvland Home

[mprovement Commission . BEFORE THE
* MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
* COMIMISSION
v. Joseph J. Lamb, Sr. * MHIC No.: 08 {90) 97
t/a  Lamb Contracting LL(
{Contractor) 4
and the Claim of
LLeonard Thomas ®
(Claimant)

R RR R Rtk Rk Rk R AR AR AR AR T AR AN E AR R AR AR A Ak Tk kR kR Rk kR

FINAL. ORDER

WHEREFORE, this February 24, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission ORDERS that:

1. The Findings of Fact set forth in the Proposed Order dated October 5, 2010 are
AFFIRMED.

2. The Conclusions of Law set forth in the Propesed Order dated October 5, 2010
are AFFIRMEID.

3. The Proposed Order dated October 5, 2010 is AFFIRMEL.

4, This Final Order shall become elffective thirty {30) days from this date. During
the thirty (30) day period, oy party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court,

I. Jean White
L Jean White, Chairperson
PANEL B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

Prone 410.230.6309 « Fax:410.962.8482 - TTY Users, Call Via THE MaryLaND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: Www.DLLR.STATE.MD.US * E-MAIL: MAIC[@)DLLR STATE.MD.US

MARTIN O'MaLLEY, GOVERNOR * ANTHONT G. BROwN, LT. GOVERNOR * ALEXANDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY
£




IN THE MATTER OF THE CLATM OF * BLFORE MICHAEL . CARLIS,

LEONARIY S, THOMAS, T AN ADMINISTRATIVE L AW JUDGE

*

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND ¥ OF ADMINISTRATIVE IIEARINGS

a0

FOR THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OF

JOSEPH I. LAMB, 5R_, *  (OAH No.: DLR-HIC-02-09.19995
RESPONDENT ¥ COMPLAINT No.: 08 (90 97
W ¥ e * w * * w * * & * ¥

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF T1E CASE
I55LES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 10, 2008, Leonard S. Thomas (Claimant) filed a claim before the Maryland
Home Impravement Commission (MHIC) for compensatien from the Guaranty Fund (Fund).
The claim was agatnst Joseph Larnb, Sr., trading as Lamb Contracting, LLC, for an actual loss of
S11.375.00. On May 1, 2009, the MHIC ordered a hcaring, numing Joseph J. Lumb, Sr.
{Respondent) as the alleged respunsible contractor,

On May 3. 2000, and May 27, 2010. I held a hearing at 1he Office of Administrative
Hearings (OAHY} in Hunt Valley, Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg 58 8-31200) & 8-

eH2) (2010)." The Claimant represented himsell. The Respondent represented himself.

s Al subrsequent rederenves b the Business Regalation articte of the Aonotared ©Code af Murvland are wosections
vl



Hope M. Sachs, Assistant Atomey General, and the Office of the Attormey General, represented
the MHIC Fund.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act; the procedural
regulations of the Depurtment of Lubor, Licensing und Regulation: and the Rules of Procedure of
OAH govern procedure. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009); Code of
Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03 and 09.08.03; COMAR 28.02.01,

ISSUES

The issues are {1) whether the Respondent performed an unworkmaniike, inadequate, or
incomplete home improvement® that caused the Claimant an actual toss: and. if so, {2) whether
the amount of the compensable actual loss is the amount that the Claimant has claimed.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The following were adnitted for the Clatmant:

Claimant #1:  Contract, dated Tanuary 20, 2007.

Claimant #2; Addcﬁdum, dated January 26, 2007:

Clairnant #3. Addendum, dated February 2, 2007;

Claimant #4,  Addendumn, dated March 2, 2007

Claimant #5: Addendum, dated March 9, 2007;

Claimant #6: Six imvoices, dated from March 13, 2007, o Jure 7. 2007
Claimant #7; Proposal, dated January 14, 2004,

Claimant #8:  Proposal, dated sometime in 2008:

Claimant #9:  Contract, dated November 12, 2009:

© A Cheme tmprevement” 15 U the additson wer 2leration, consersion, improsement. muodermzalion, rems il ling.
repair. or replacement ot building or part of o building that is used ve deseened W be wsed 1% a residence or
duweiling place o a structure adjucent o thar bualding] |7 Sectun S- Ll i,

Y



Claimant #10: Payments. including checks dated from Junuary 20, 2007, to March 22, 2007; and
Clairnant #11: List of complaints,

[n addition to the above exhibits, photographs labeled Al through A?3 were entered for
the Cliimant.

The following were admitted for the Respondent:
Licensec #1: Photograph;
Licensee #2:  Photograph:
Licensee #3: Estimate Information Sheet:
Licensee #4: Letter to the MHIC, dated September 11, 2007,
Licensee #5.  Wntten list of items related to ¢laim;
Licensee #6:  Photograph;
Licensee #7.  Photograph:
Licensee #12:° Photograph:
Licensce #13: Sales [nvoice from ABC Supply Co., Inc.;
Licensee #14: Sales Order Invoice from The Roof Center;
Licensee #15: Billing Document, with attachments, from Capstone 1SG, Inc.;
Licensee #16: Lnsurance letter, dared November 8. 2008:
Licensee #17: Leonurd Thomas Notes;
Licensee #18: Baltimoere County ESL invoices;
Licensee #149: Baltimore County ESL invoices;
Licensee #20: Leter, duted November 5. 2007:
Licensee #21: Statemcnt, dated Decernber 18, 2007; and

Licensee #22: Photographs.

1 . .
Chicensee #8811 were mi admerred.



The following were entered for the MHIC Fund:

Fund #1: Notice of Hearing and Hearing Grder;

cung #2: Licensing information; and

Fund #3: Letter. dated October 28, 2008, with claim form.
Testirmnony

The Claimant testified Yor himself and presented the testtmony of Linda Chnstine
Moaney, a neighbor,

The Respondent testificd tor himsell und presented the testimony of © Stuart Rosenzwog,
a distnbutor of building materials: Andrew Wells, an [nsurance Adjuster for Capstone 1S3, Inc.:
Georpe Chaney, 1L a roofer cnployed by the Respondent; Tisha Lynn Brubach, an Oftice
Manager employed by the Respondent from 2006 to 2008: Linda Maria Taylor, Receptionist for
the Respondent; and Howard Prough. accepted as an expert in the installation of vinyl siding.

The MHIC Fund did nat offer any witnesses,

FINDINGS OF FACT

I lind the following by 4 preponderance of the evidence:
1. At all imes relevant herein, the Respondent was licensed as o home improvement

contractor under registration number 68926,

1

On January 20, 2007, the Claimant and Respondent entered into o home improvement
kS i . . - - . . .
contruct” (Contract) for major renovations o the Claimant’s house in Baltimore,

Muarytand, tor 543 .696.(H),

T A home smpros ement comeet” is unaral or wrillen agreement between s comeactoe gnd tweser for the
cantraclor o perlorm a bene improvement.” Section B LB Ao “owner”™ s hemeowner, tenant, or ather
persan whe buvs. coniraces fors vrders. o s entidled g hame impnesangnt Sectien 8-1015 k)

1



3. Fram Tunuary 26, 2007 through March 2007, the Claimant and Respondent agreed to
five addendums o the Contract and twice agreed to additional paviments for work for a
total cost of $8,174.00. The total final cost of the Contract was 551,870.00.°

4. The Respondent began the home improvement on or about January 27, 2007, and
completed the home improvement on or about March 15, 2007, The Claimant paid
$51.586.00 to the Respondent.

5. (n September &, 2007, the Claimant unreasonably rejected the Respondent’s good faith
effort to resolve the Claimant’s complaints about poor workmanship, including
complaints about the roof.

6. The Claimant did not complain to the Respondent about his installation of vinyl siding.

7. The root that the Respondent installed leaked duning heavy rain and caused water damage
to the inside of the Claimant’s house.

8. In Junuary or February 2008, the Claimant paid Horizon Construction Co., Inc.,
(Honzan) 3550000 to remove and replace the roof that was installed by the Respondent,

0. On or about February 4, 2009, the Claimant paid Gem Construction Co., Inc., (Gem)
$6.700.00 2 remove and replace the vinyl siding that was installed by the Respondent.

1o, The Clumant’s actual loss is not caleulable,

DISCUSSION

The Law

Under section 8-405(a), the MHIC Fund may compensate an “owner .. - for an actual

loss that results from an act or otmission by a licensed contractor[.]” Compensation is “only . ..

for actual losses [an owner} incurred as a result of misconduct by a licensed contractor.”

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). "Actual loss™ 1s “the costs of restoration, repair. replucement, or

* Herctnatter, “Comract” refers o the original coarract and the addendums, wnless indicuted seherwise.

o



completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.”
Section 8401, “The Cammizsion may deny a clwim if the Commission {inds that the claimant
unrcasonably rejected good Fuith elforts by the contractor to resolve the claim.™ Section 8-
4050d).

COMAR (9.08.03.03B governs the calculation of actual loss, us follows:

B. Measure of Awards from Ouaranty Fund.

{2) The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they
incurred as a result of misconduct by a liccnsed contraclor.

{3) Unless it determines that a particolar claim requires a unigue
measurement, the Commission shall measure actual loss as follows:

{c} If the contractor did work according to the contract and the
claimant has solicited or 15 soliciting another contractor to complete the
contract, the claimant’s actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has
paid to or on behalf of the contractor under the original coniract, added 1o
any reasonable amounts the claimant has paid or will be requited to pay
another contractor to repair poor work done by the ongimal contractor
under the original contract and complete the original contract, less the
original contract price. If the Commission determines that the original
contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a proper basis
for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its measurements
accordingly.

Evidence reluted to the price of the Contract and payvments

The parties de not dispute some of the matenial fucts, The Claimant stgned the Conract
on Tanuary 2, 2007, ‘The Respondent agreed. among other things, to remove “formstone pattern
from the entire house,” remave and replace the shingles on the roof, remove and replace fourteen
windows, enclose g porch, and install vinyl siding, The Claimant agreed to a pavment of
$43.696.00. The Respondent worked on the home improvement from January 27, 2007, until

complenon on Muarch I5, 2007,



The partics agreed to four change orders: (i) on January 26, 2007, for an additional
puyment of 34,951.43; (1) on February 2, 2007, for a reduction of payment of $369.50; {iii) on
March 2, 2007, for an additional cost of $1,700.64; and (1%} on March @ 2007, for an additional
cost of $738.32. The total cost of these addenda was §$7,020.89,

The parties disputed two other significant charges: (1) charge for additional work on
foundation; and (i) for overweight dumpster fecs.

Mis. Brobhach teshfied about the additional charge for the foundation. She kept the
REespondent’s log of dumly business activity, including telephone calls. She testified that the
Claimant agreed on March 13, 2007, to pay $809.00 to complete work on the foundation. She
identified a log entry at 12:15 p.m. on March 13, 2007, that memorialized the agreement.

The Claimant twice testified about this charge. e testificd, I agreed with [the
Respondent] that the work nesded to be done.™ Later, he testified that he agreed to pay only the
$265.00 tor the materials, but not the $544.00 for the labor.

Because Ms. Brubach was a more credible witness than the Claimant,® | find that the
Claimant agreed to pay $809.00 for the additional work to the foundation.”

The record also includes two invorces from Container Services Inc.. for dumpster oyverage
charges: one on Junuary 26, 2007, for $155.10, and the other on February 23, 2007, for $189.00.
The Respondent billed these charges to the Claimant. The Cluimant denied he agreed 1o pay
these extria charges. Ms. Mooney testificd that she observed the Respandent unload debns from
other construction projects into the dumpsters at the Claimant’s residence. This estimony

formed the basis of the Claimant’s belief thut the Respondent had “cheated™ him. I do not

* AL the nme of the hearng, Ms, Brubach wus no longer employed by the Respandent, [ found her u credible
wilness ulso bused vn ber demeaner during her estimeny, and her relancg an conlemporancous log eniries.

" When there was u dispute hetween the Cliimant’s testimenny d arsther witness” lesimony. 1 have credied the
viher wilness, becaose. more than ance doring kis testimony, the Clumant changed his testimony when contrantad
WILH pursugsive coentrury evidence.



consider this testimaony sufficient evidence to establish that the Respondent used the dumpsters at
the Claimant’s for disposal of debris tfrom other construction projects.

On the other hand. entries from the log kept by Ms. Brubach support finding that the
Claimant had agreed to pay these udditional charges. An entry on January 26, 2007, indicates
the Cluimant agreed to pay extra for the removal of a fourth layer of shingles on his roof.” A
February 13, 2007, entry shows that the Claimant “doecs not want alt the scrap metal he pited up
i the yard and he wants to throw it in the dumpster, he said he will pay the difference.”
Licensee #17.

Bascd on this evidence, and my credibility finding discussed above, [ lind that the
Claimant agreed (o pay total overage charges of ($344.10) on the dumpsters. Therefore, based
on the original contract price, the price for the addenda, und the extra charges, 1 find that the total
cost of the Contract was $51,870.00 (343,696 .00 + S4.951 .43 + 1,700.64 — $369.50 + $738.32 +
$809.00 + $344.10 = $51.869.99).

The Claimant’s total payment to the Respondent wuas not disputed. The record includes
copies of checks for a total payment of 351,586.00, as follows: (i) January 20, 2007, for
$15,214.41, (i) January 26. 2007, for $10,00.00, {iii} February 5, 2007, for $8,000.00. {iv)
February @, 2007, for $8,000.00, {v) March 1. 2007, for $4.000.00, {vi) March 9, 2007, for
$2.000.00, {vii) March 14, 2007, for $3,353.91, and (viii) March 22, 2007, for 51.017.55.

Cvidence related w the Respundent”™s misconduct

The Claimunt alfeged that he pard other contractors 51 2.200.00 to replace the roof and
vinyl siding. According to the Clamant, in or about Tanuary 2008, he paid Honeon 55.500.00 to

replace the ioof because the roof that the Respondent had installed about one year carlier leaked

The ortgimal cooract wis for the remeval and diaposal ol three Livers of shinglos.

§



water into the house. Also sceording to the Claimant, in December 2000, he paid Gem
56,700.00 to replace the vinyl siding that the Respondent had instatled 1n 2007.

Horzon charged $5,500.00 to replace the roof. The Claimant offered no evidence to
establish the separate costs for material and labor.” The following is pait of an addendum to
Honzon's proposal: “{The Clairmant] was advised that the orginal contractor should be the ones
[sic] correcting the problems, but [the Claimant] does not want them buck[.]” Claimant #7.

Horizon replaced the root with 30 year Timbertine shingle[s]”; removed siding from the
dormers, re-flashed around the dormers, and replaced the siding; and added o vent. The
Ciaimant testified that he patd Horizon 35,500.00. He offered no documentary cvidence to
support the payment.

Horizon provided a list of “problems™ it found with the Respondent’s imstallation of the
roaf, The problems on the froni roof were:

I. T'he starter shingies were not installed properly.

g8}

The valley shingles were nailed to close to the center of the valley.

3. The flashing at the bottom of the dormers were [sic] not installed
carrect]y.

4. The shingles were not aligned correctly from the left to the nde
[si¢] side around the dormer. Someone started on the left side
nailing and semeone started on the right stde and the shungles did
not meet properly in the middle.

5. The top row of shingles were [sic] not installed correctly, shingies
were nailed over op of one another.

6. The ridge vent was noi cut open. The purpose of ndge vent is to

allow excessive heat 10 escape through the vents to prevent con-
densation. The ridge vent was installed without being cut open.

The prablems on the rear roof were:

* Herveon™s proposal o laimant #7)0 dated January 14, 2008, s the anty decumentary evidence of the Claimant’s
vasd o replace the roof that the Respandent had installed  Cloamant #7 lists o Llal cosoof $3 300000 [t does not
sepuTitbel v alTossale the cast e fabwer and materal.

b



[. Front piece of metal around dormers were [sic] missing.

2. The last piece of wall Mashing where the water dumps off it
the valley were |sic| missing on both sides.

3. The shingles on the left dormer were face nailed into the valley.
4, The starters courses at the bottom of roof were not installed
properly. Customer added pieces of metal so that warer would
not drain into the decking on the roof,

5. Water [eaking around windows on dormers in rear of home.

6. Water lincs on shingles were not properly aligned carrectly [sic] on
the fur nght side of the house,

7. Shingles around the boot flanges were not installed correctly.
Claimant #7.

According w the Clairnant, on March 3, 2007, he filed a claim with the Respondent’s
insurance company for water damage to bis kitchen and upstairs bedrooms caused by the
Respondent’s faulty installation of the toof. On October 29, 2008, Mr. Wells investigated the
claim. Iis report is part of the recond al Licensee 13, which ineludes pictures that are described
as documenting water damage to the kitchen ceiling and at least one bedroom ™ Mr. Wells
recommended the cost to repair the water damage at $4,256.13. According to Mr. Wells, his

mvestization did not include a determination of faull.

Mr. Rosenzwog testificd that Horizon used a roofing shingle that cost about thirty percent
maore than the shengle that the Respondent had used.

The Respondent testified that apening the roof vent was not part of the Cantract at the
Claimant’s request because he thought that opening the vent would make his house colder in the

winter. According to the Respondent, the Claimant, however. wanted to retain the unepened

" Ihe mapes i the pichores themselves are not discernable, There s ne reasen, howeser. i think that Mro Wells
incarrently dlesgrhed whar 1he pictires Jdepict.

10



ndge vent ta conform to the appearance of the viher houses in the neighborhood. The
Respondent’s log shows the following entry on Junuary 10, 2007

Existing roof has Lhree layers, ridge vent is not functional. Does

not want the roof cut open for ridge vent because house is cold now

and does not want to loose |sic] any more heat. He wants a ndge

vent for cosmetic reasons only because the rest of the homes in the

ncighborhood has [sic) them. He has two vents already and one in the

front for a third that is boarded shut because of cold.

Licensee #17.

The Respondent testificd about photogruph A12, He acknowledged that the shingles did
not appear “evenly spaced,” but claimed it was “an aesthetic issue,” not 4 workmanship issue.

Based on the evidence reviewed above, [ find that the Respondent’s installation of the
rool was inadequate because it failed to prevent water damage to the interior of the Claimant’s
house. For the following two reasons, however, I cannot ind a reasonable cost either ta repair or
to replace the roof.

First, the evidence does not establish whether the roof needed to be repaired or repluced.
No one from Horizon testified to explain why the entire roof needed to be replaced. No expert
offered an opinion about the extent of the Respondent’s inadequate or unwerkmanlike
installation of the roof. Therefore. [ cannot find $3,500.00 ¢ reasonable cost to correct the
Respondent’s misconduct,

Second. assuming reptacement was ncecssary, [cannot find that $5.500000 was a
reasonable cost for the replacement. Mr. Rosenzwog’s testimony established that Horizon used
shingles thut cost thinty percent morce than the Contract shingles, [n addition, Horizon's price
apparcntly incloded opening the ridge vent, which was outside the scope ol the Contract.
Because Horizon listed only a total cost on its proposal -- not separate costs for labor and

materials — 1t is impassible reasonably to adjust the total cost {33,300L00) to account tor the more

cxpensive shingles und For the additional work.
Il



On November 12, 2009, Gem offered to replace the vinyl siding for $6,700.00. Gem's
contruct did not hist separare costs for materials and labor,  The Claimant testified that he paid
Gem's full contract price, but be offered no docurnents or other evidence to corroborate the
payment. The Clamant also offered no evidence to cstabish the separute costs of labor and
materials,

On December 4, 2009, Gem completed the replacement of the vinyl siding. Gem also
reported the following about the Respondent’s workmanship:

1. Removed and replaced all sliding. Nails that were used by the
ariginal installer were 1-1 fourth roofing nails. There [sic] nauils
were 1o [sic] short and inadequate o penetrate the framing of the
house.

Remaove all window tnm and flash windows properly. Original

installer did not flash windows trim or chalked [sic] as nceded.

3. Company removed and replaced all J channels around windows
and rakes. Original installer used wo many preces at cunal areas
that could cause leakage in these curial arcas, . chanmels were to
[sic] short on windows and (oo many unnecessary pieces.

4. Company to cantk around all windows and J trim after replacing
with new, Original installer did not caulk any windows tim or J
channels.

5 Company to replace approx. 20 feet of gutters that were installed
to [sic] short and mstalled downspouts straps that were needed.
Downspout straps were not screwed properly to framing and were
improperly spaced out.

1w

Other deficiency [sic] that were found and fixed[:]

I. The naiis were o [sic] short and were spaced our impraperly they
were any were [sic) from 24 on center 1o 36 in and some were
space [sic] 5 fr.apart.

2. There were not enough straps on downspouts.
3 We repluced 2 gable vents that were improperly size [sic].
4. Weanstalled flashing on the entire house to cover expose [sic)
giges on the bottom nim at slarter stnp.
Claimant #9.

On Muy 21, 2008, Mr. Prough also gave the Clumant an estimate to replace the vinyl
sidimg. Mr, Prough's estimate was $5,995.00. Mr. Prough testilied. but he did not explain why

I L)



siding necded to be replaced. except to indicate that he could not be responsible for his
workmanship unless he replaced all the siding,

Mr. Prough identified the following inadequacics of the Respondent’s work: First, picces
of siding were uneven and the siding “didn’t line up at the corners.” Sccond, the downspouts did
not have any brackets to hold them in place against the house. Third, the J channels needed to be
replaced because the miters were not correctiy cut or not cut at all. Fourth, the outside of the
windows necded to be re-caulked because the existing caunlk had discolored, and water was
getting behind the J channel. Fifth, metal needed to be placed around the bottom of the whole
house to keep out water and uir, which he described as his “preference™: “It doesn't have to be
done. It's my standard.”

The Claimant submitted four photographs that showed some obvious inadequacies of the
Respondent’s installation of the vinyl siding. Photographs A5 and A2l show where two separate
picces of siding had come off of the house. Photegraph Ad shows two picces of siding that did
not extend completely within the adjacent window casing. Finally, Photograph A5 shows
where a window frame had been inadequately covered.

The Respondent testitied that he used one and one-half inch nails to install the vinyl
stding. not the one and one-quarter inch nails listed by Gem. An invoice ltom ABC Supply
Company (ABC) shows the purchase of vinyl siding and one and one-half inch nails on February
1. 2007."

Based on this evidence, T ind that part of the Respondent’s installation of the vinyl siding
was Inadeyuate or unworkmanlike. This finding is based on the photogriaphs and Mr. Prough's
testimony. [ am unable 1o find. however, that the entire installation was inadequate or

unworkmanlike and needed 1o be replaced. Mr, Prough did not testify to that effect. The only

A Rosenzwop dentified this invoive as being Irom his CUMIELRS.

13



probative evidence of the nced for replacement of the entire siding is Gem’s report that the
Respondent used nails that were too short to adequately hold the siding in place. This report 15
not teliabie because Mr. Prongh's lestimony directly contradicted part of the report. For
example, Gem reported that the Respondent had not caulked the windows, Mr. Prough testified
that he saw that the windows had been caulked but needed to be replaced because 1t was
yellowing. Furthcrmote, the Respondent refuted Gemn’s report about the nails by his testimony
that he had used one and one-half inch nails, not the shorter nails listed in Gem's report. The
Respondent’s testimony was partially corroborated by the invoice from ABC. Accordingly, the
evidence does not support findimg that the entire vinyl siding needed to be replaced.

Summaty of evidence related (o good laubh effort to tesolve

The Respondent testified, "We were prevented from making any repairs to {the
Claimant's] home." According (o the Respondent, on several occasions. he went Lo Lhe
Clhamant’s house “to go over soime of his issues”™

The Respondent specifically testified about September 6, 2007, On ibat date, he had
dispatched two work trucks to meet him at the Claimant’s house. According to the Respondent,
when he arrived, the Claimant wis outside, across the strect, at Ms. Mooncy's house. He told the
Claimant that he was there to discuss the Claimant’s complmnts, and asked the Claimant to go
with himt to the house to discuss the concerns.

Accordimg to the Respondent, the Clinmant staeted to walk across the strect, inviting him
1o inspect a window, but then said, "No, siay the Tuck there. T daon’t want you on my fucking
property.” The Respondent testificd that he told the Clinmuant that he could not “evaluate™ the
problems without exarmiming them. The Respondent then was able to look at a window, and

agreed to “replace ull the tritm around the window and . . caulk it up.”



The Respondent further testified that he told the Claimant, "Whatever it s that’s wrong,
Just give me an opportunity to fix it but [ need to get on the roof (o see what exactly 1s gomg on.”
According to the Respondent. the Claimant never mentioned any concems sbout the siding.

At some point, one of the Respondent’s trucks umved at the house. When an African-

wll

American empioyee exited the truck, the Claimant became “belligerent.” called bim o “nigger,
and threatened to punch the Respondent in his Face if he did not leave.'” The Respondent left.”*

On cross-examination, the Claimant was asked why he did not give the Respondent a
chance to tix the roof. He testified,

I called vou one night and left a message on your phone that I needed
my [sic] roof insurince because my roof was so bad and it was leaking
s0 bad that I needed your insurance company and that’s what 1 left the
message for. 1 did get 4 message back on my phone the next day and

1 did get a message from you telling me . . . 1 did not leave my phone
number -- that you would not be able to come down to my house right
now at the time because they're very busy and it 1 wanted my roof to
ke come down [sic] and checked out for the leaks then I would have to
make an appointment.

The following exchange also took place on cross-cxamination:

{J. Dnd [the Respondent] ever come out and hix what you thought
wis wrong?

A No.

Q. Did you ask them?

AL Asked them to come down and look at my roof.

Q. When the men were working there during the time of construction,
did you ever say to the men, “The shingles are crooked, and 1 would

like them fixed?

A, When they were working on my house, one time, one place in the
back. [ tumed around and told the rool was off and you [Respon-

" The Clumant admitted the use of this racizl sur.

Vi £ lasmant admitted that be threatened the Responident,

Y Acconding ne the Kespondent, the Claimant was inchrimed, Mses. Brohach and Taylor and Mr. Chaney alse
testifivd that the Cleimant was ofien yery inchristed.

L5



dent] lixed the shingles. And, on the front of the house, the fourth
row from the top was double layered the sume row all across and
.cone of your emplovees - . reset them.

. When you actually had water in your house, leaking in your house,
did you at that pont cali [the Respondent] and say, ‘Hey, 1 have wuter
COmIng in my house?’

. | The Respondentj did get a call, and Lamb rold me he would come
down and look at the house, but right now, they were very busy, and I
would have to make an appointment.

. And when he said you would have to make an appointment. did
you say, ‘Okay, when can [ have an appointment?’

AL Well, nof.].

- Would you say you gave |the respondent] a chance to fix the issues
you had with the roof and the siding and the work that they did?

A, Somewhat not. [ would say I gave them a slim chance. [think I not

say [ pave them a very good chance because [the Respondent] tells me
he cannot do any more work on my house until { finally pay the final
hill that I knew that I didn’t owe [the Respondent] nothing, So that's
where I thought it was not very good.

. Is it that you wanted them to fix the work but you didn’t think it
was faer for you to have ko pay any more money.... Or that you just
didn’t want them to fix the work because vou thought they didn’t do
good work?

. DIl explamoat another way then, One was the money. And 2, [the
Respondent] did come to the bouse and we went over a couple of things
inthe house . .. and T did show [the Respondent] where five shingles were
wrong and [the Respendent| sad [did not know what [ was talking about
and also the shingles being loose on rool and [the Respondent] said you
have 1o understand because of the weather we have they could not be
straight and why should I have to pay [to have someone ta fix it].

. [did they say we'll fix the roof but first you have to pay the final bill?
. That's in the paperwork we sent to the MHIC] ]
. Did he say it you?

16



A, In the answering muchine, yes.

Did the Clatmant suffer a compensable aciual loss?

On July 10, 2008, the Claimant filed a claim for $11.575.00;"

I. Date of original contract: 1/27/2007
2. Date work donc by contractor: LI20/2007
3} Amaount of orginal contract: 343,696.00
4. Amount of any chuanges to the origimal contract: $ 7,020 89
3. Total armoeunt of lines 3 and 4: $50,716.89
0. Amount paid to or on behalf of the contractor: $51.585.87
7. Estimated value of the work done by the contractor: _

8. Subtract line 7 from line &:

If the contractor did not do uny work on your contract, or if you do not intend
to contract with unother contractor to cormect or complet: the work done in the
original contract, then this is the Amount of your claim. Enter this armount on
fine 11, TF yow have contracted or intend to contract with another contractor,
po o ling 9.
9. Amount pard or payuble to restore, repair, replace or

or complete work done by the original contractor,

which is poor or unworkmanlike or otherwise inade-

guate or incomplete: SI1.575.00
10, Amount of claim. Add amounts on line 6 and 9

and subtract the amount on line 5:
L L. Enter clinnt amount from either line 8 or () $11,575.00™"

Fund #3.

The Fund recommended denial of the claim based on section 8-405{d}: The Commission
may denty a claim when “the claimant unreasonably rejected pood fuith efforts by the contractor
to resolve the claim.” I agree with this recommendation for the fallowing reasons.

The Respondent credibly testitied that he went to the Claimant's house on September 6,
200710 discuss the Cluimant’s concerns about poor or inadequate workmanship. While there,

the Claimant did not complain about the vinyl siding. The Respondent agreed to repair one

The caleulation is on the MBIC™s standard ¢laim form.,

" The Claimant tesufied that he paid Gem and Horizon a total of $12,200,00. On the ¢laim form, he reponts that he
paid $1 157500 to replace the work done by the Respondent. This discrepaney was not explained af the heuring.
The Cluimant also iled fo follow the directions vn the vlaint form. Ad line 10, o clamant is 1o add the amounts on
lrme & dumownt paid s the contractor) and line 9 tamwunt paod o replace work dane by the contraston) and place the
st e lng 1O, The Claimane left line 10 blank. [f the Claimand bad followed the instructions. the umiunt on Jine
I fameuntof claim) would have been $12.443.98. based o his heures.,

v



window, and requested permission to examine the roof. The Claimant refused and then became
belliserent, using a racial cpithet and threatening 1o assault the Respondent. The Respondent
leit, although before this, [ hind that be was willing to try to reselve the Claimant’s complaints,
Furthermore, the Clumant admitted that he had given the Respondent only a “shim chance™ and
not “a very good chance” to resalve problems with the home improvement. The Claimant's
excuse that he did not do more because the Respondent had told him he would not do more work
until his bl was fully paid 15 not supported by the evidence. The Claimant made his final
payment on March 27, 2007, Yet, more than five months later - 10 Seprember 2007 -- the
Respondent went to the Claimant’s house (o try to resolve the Claimant’s complaints. Moreover,
the Claimant’s belief that the Respondent would not cooperate because of an unpaid balance
does not justify his failure Lo give the Respondent an opportunity Lo resolve the complaints. [
find, therefore, that the Claimant unreasonably rejected the Respondent’s good faith efforts to
resolve the claim. Based on this finding, [ recommend that the Commission deny the claim.

Assuming the Commission disagrees with this recommendation. T will briefly explain
why the evidence does not prove a compensable actual loss. While some part of the
Respondent’s work was mmadequate or unworkmanlike, the Claimant failed to prove a reasonable
ameount to repair or replace the roof and vinyi siding, The Clinmant paid Gem $6,700.00 w
replace the siding, Based on the findings discussed ahove, the Claimant faibed o prove that the
entire stding needed to be replaced. The Claimant paid Honzon $5.500.00 Lo replace the roof.
Based on the findings discussed above, the Cluimant fwled either to prove that the entive roof
needed to be replaced or, assuming full replacement was necessary, a reasonable cost to replace
the roof.

COMAR 0908 03 03B{3)(c) sets forth the correct method w calculate the Claimant’s

actual loss, Under this method, the contract price is subiracted from the sum of the amount a

=

13



clarmant has paid to or on behult of the contractor plus “any reasonahle amounts the claimant
has paid . . . another contractor te repair poor work done by the onginal contractor].]”
{Emphasis supplied). As discussed above, the Claimant has failed to prove the “reasonable
amounts [he] paid to repair poor work done by [Respondent].” As a result, the Claimant’s
compensable actual loss is unknown.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAY

1 conclude the following:

A. The Claimant unreasonably rejected good faith efforts by the Respondent to resolve
the claim. Section 3-4050d).

B. The Claimant’s actual loss i1s not calculable, COMAR (9.08.03.03B{3)(c).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

A. ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund deny the Claimant's
claim; and

B. ORDER (hat the records and publications of the Maryland Home lmprovement

Commission reflect this decision.

August 24, 2010
Date Decision Maled

Michael D. Carhis
Administratrve Law Judge

MO h
I3

14



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

2

BEFORE MICHAEL ID. CARLIS,

LEONARD §. THOMAS * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME ¥  OF THE MARYILAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND, * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OF  *

IOSEPH ). LAMB, * QAN No.: DLR-HIC-02-09- | 9945
RESPONDENT ¥ COMPLAINT No.: {8 (9097
¥ * ¥ * " * * * * * ¥ * "

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

The fallowing were admitted for the Claimant:

Claimant #1:
Clammant #2:
Claimant #3:
Claimant #4;
Claimant #5:
Clatmant #6:
Clumant #7:
Claimant #3:

Claimant #49;

Contract, dated January 20, 2007,

Addendum, dated January 26, 2007,

Addendum, dated February 2, 2007,

Addendum. dated March 2, 2007,

Addendum, dated March 9, 2007;

S5ix invoices, dated from March 13, 2007, w June 7, 2007:
Proposai. dated January 14, 2008;

Proposul, dated sometime in 2008:

Contract, dated November 12, 20005

Claimant #1{: Payments, includimg checks duted from Janoary 20, 2007, o March 22, 2007; and

Claimant #11: List of complaints.

[n additien to the above exhubits, photographs labeled Al through A23 were entered for

the Claimuani.

0



The fallowing were admitted for the Respondent:
[icensee #1: Photograph:
Licensce #2:  Pholograph,
Licensee #3;  Estimate Information sheet;
Licensee #4:  Letter to the MHIC, dated September 11, 2007,
Licensee #5:  Wntten hst of lems related to claim:
Liccnsee #6:  Photograph:
Licenses #7;  Photograph
Licensee #12:™ Photograph:
Licensee #13: Sales Invoice {rom ABC Supply Co., Inc.:
Licensec #14: Sales Order Invoice from The Roof Center:
Licensee #13: Billing Document, with attachments, from Capstone I1SG, Inc.;
Licensee #16: Insurance letter, dated November 8, 2003:
Licensee #17: Leonard Thomas Noles;
Licensece #18: Baltimore County ESL invoices,
Licensee #19: Baltimore County ESL invoices;
Licensee #20; Leter, diuted November 5, 2007
Licensee #21: Statcrment, datcd December 18, 2007: and
Licenses #22: Photographs,

The following were entered for the MHIC Fund:

Fund #1: Nottee of hearing and Heunng Orider;
Fund #2: Licensing information; and
Fund #3: Letter, dated October 28, 2008, with claim form.

" Licensee #2 5-11 were not admitied.



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 5thh day af October 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date writfen exceptions and/or a request fo present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By low the parties .rhen have an additional thirty (38} day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Z 3 Z ’ ?r

James Chiracol
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



